PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6688338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/26/2021	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN E. BENKERT	03/26/2021
TONY E. FESSEL	03/26/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIGENT TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	2211 WIDMAN WAY, SUITE 150	
City:	FORT MYERS	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33901	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10282117	
Patent Number:	10095431	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)836-2021

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038366620

Email: christine.becker@bipc.com
Correspondent Name: CHRISTINE BECKER

Address Line 1: BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

Address Line 2: 1737 KING STREET, SUITE 500
Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0098288-000000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE BECKER	
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Becker/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment of Rights to Inventions (Benkert and Fessel) to Cigent re US 10282117 and 10095431#page1.tif

PATENT 506641528 REEL: 056113 FRAME: 0708

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment of Rights to Inventions (Benkert and Fessel) to Cigent re US 10282117 and 10095431#page2.tif

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment of Rights to Inventions (Benkert and Fessel) to Cigent re US 10282117 and 10095431#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 056113 FRAME: 0709

Page 1 of 3

NUNC PRO TUNC CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS

(Benkert and Fessel to Cigent)

For good and valuable consideration, the previous receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confirmed, by

<u>John E. BENKERT</u>, residing in <u>Ft. Myers</u>, <u>Florida</u> and <u>Tony E. FESSEL</u>, residing in <u>Fort Myers</u>, <u>Florida</u>, as named inventors, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors") and

<u>CIGENT TECHNOLOGY, INC.</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of <u>Delaware</u> and having a principal place of business at <u>2211 Widman Way, Suite 150, Fort Myers, Florida 33901</u> (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"),

each confirms the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey nunc pro tunc, any and all of their right, title, and interest that existed as of the Effective Date of May 21, 2018, of this Assignment (below) and may exist in the future, and quit any and all claims the Assignors may have or had after the Effective Date unto Assignee, of the inventions as set forth in the following Patent Applications (collectively, the "Rights to Inventions"):

a) Patent Applications:

- 1) U.S. Patent No. <u>10,282,117 B2</u>, issued on <u>May 7, 2019</u>, formerly U.S. Patent Application No. <u>16/118,683</u>, filed <u>August 31, 2018</u>, titled <u>DEVICE CONTROLLER AND METHOD OF ENFORCING TIME-BASED SECTOR LEVEL SECURITY</u>; and;
- 2) U.S. Patent No. <u>10,095,431 B2</u>, issued on <u>October 9, 2018</u>, formerly U.S. Patent Application No. <u>15/150,860</u>, filed <u>May 10, 2016</u>, titled <u>DEVICE CONTROLLER AND METHOD OF ENFORCING TIME-BASED SECTOR LEVEL SECURITY</u>,
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which said provisional patent application directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which said provisional patent application directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing category (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (f) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

PATENT REEL: 056113 FRAME: 0710

Attorney's Docket No. <u>0098288-000000</u> Page 2 of 3

- (1)damages,
- (2) injunctive relief, and
- (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement;

- (g) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (f); and
- (h) any and all other rights that may exist as of the Effective Date or exist in the future to the invents set for in the listed Patent Applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and in accordance with mutually agreeable commercial terms, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Rights to Inventions. The terms and conditions of this Nunc Pro Tunc Confirmatory Assignment of Rights to Inventions will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

[Rest of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 056113 FRAME: 0711

Attorney's Docket No. <u>0098288-000000</u> Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment Agreement this Nunc Pro Tunc Confirmatory Assignment of Rights to Inventions is executed on March $\frac{26}{2}$, 2021.

Date:

JOHN Assigi Docusigne	E. BENKER ⁻ nor d by:	Γ	
3D0AE7A31	8C34BE		
Date:	3/26/2021		
TONY Assign	d by:		
1B0A18A10 Date:	888458 3/26/2021		

CIGENT TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Assignee

Name: Bradley Rowe

Title: CEO / Chairman

3/26/2021

PATENT REEL: 056113 FRAME: 0712

RECORDED: 05/03/2021